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I INTRODUCTION

faster, traditional methods like the paper check have fallen out of favor. Consumers want a comfortable payment
experience, whether they need fast funds for an insurance claim or to be refunded for returned products, and
they can't always afford to wait for a check to arrive in the mail, get deposited and clear.

Q s credit cards, mobile wallets and smartphone apps like Venmo have made consumers’ payments easier and

In fact, we've found that consumers want three things from their payment experiences: choice, convenience and
certainty.

Our second Disbursement Satisfaction Index™ explores how choice, convenience and certainty look today. About which
features do consumers really care, and which are just icing on the cake? PYMNTS.com partnered with Ingo Money to
find out.

We polled approximately 2,300 respondents in February 2018, asking those who had received a disbursement in the past
year about the kinds they’d collected, how they were paid, their overall satisfaction and their demographics. Our goal
was to understand how people are being paid today, including which methods they prefer and why. Our comprehensive
data tables can be found in the Appendix (p. 41), but read on to discover our key findings and takeaways concerning
consumer preferences and behaviors in the instant money economy.
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I |\ BRIEF

The message is clear: Consumers want faster payments.

In Q1 2018, 80.1 percent of our respondents received
disbursements, down from 84 percent in Q2 2017. Of
these, approximately half were very interested in on-
demand instant payments. On the other hand, direct
deposits, the most popular payment method for recurring
transactions, saw an 8 percent decline.

Meanwhile, consumers’ satisfaction with disbursement
methods is seemingly seeing a decline. They reported
hating checks in Q2 2017, giving them an average
disbursement satisfaction score of 4.0 out of 100. The
payment method has since seen the largest decline in
satisfaction since our original report.

From the data, we determined that consumers’ payment
happiness hinges on three factors: choice, convenience
and certainty. Forty-seven percent want a choice in terms
of where funds arrive, 75 percent are concerned about
the convenience involved in how fast and easily they do
so, and 85 percent are most interested in the certainty
that their financial data is safe and secure.

The desire for speed also manifested in how consumers
want to receive their wages. Approximately half were very
interested in on-demand instant payments, and those
with lower incomes tended to trust instant payments
more than those with higher incomes.

The biggest differences in disbursement preferences
came from respondents’ personalities, and whether
payments are one-time or recurring. We examined various
categorizations — those living paycheck to paycheck,
millennials, tech-savvy users and small business
owners, among others — to understand personality. For
disbursement types, we looked at one-time payments
such as loan disbursements, healthcare claims and legal
settlements, as well as recurring payments like Social
Security, dividends and other government distributions.

Overall, interest in instant payments varied by the
payment type and the factors a recipient considers most
important. It was interesting to note that approximately
half of all respondents were very interested in receiving
their recurring wages as an on-demand instant payment.
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H MAKING CONSUMERS HAPPY IS

o,whatdoesittaketo make consumers happy FIGURE1:  IMPORTANT FACTORS
when they're being paid by businesses? We FOR RECEIVING DISBURSEMENTS
found satisfaction was rooted in the three

Cs: convenience, certainty and choice.
MY FINANCIAL DATA IS SAFE AND SECURE

Convenience refers to disbursement speed, and 84.9% I
the data suggest consumers don’t want to wait or

experience the hassle associated with traditional THE FUNDS CANNOT BE STOLEN

checks. Certainty refers to respondents’ sense that 836% I—

funds and their data are secure. Choice represents
the ability to receive the funds in any account
the customer chooses. Overall, 85 percent of
respondents said data security was a top concern,

THE PAYMENT IS FAST

751% I —

THE FUNDS ARE IMMEDIATELY AVAILABLE AND SAFE TO SPEND

75 percent said speed is very important and 47 737%
percent cited choice.

THERE IS A RISK OF RETURN OR THERE MIGHT BE FEES
585% INI——

INCONVENIENCE FROM GOING TO THE BANK OR ATM TO DEPOSIT
47.0% I———

© 2018 PYMNTS.com All Rights Reserved



TABLE T: IMPORTANT FACTORS FOR RECEIVING DISBURSEMENTS, M Highest rate

BY AGE AND INCOME
W Lowest rate

There is arisk of return . F_u nds are . Funds cannot My financial data . Incqnvenience from

FACTORS + paying fees immediately available be stolen is safe and secure Payment s fast going to the bank
orpaying and safe to spend or ATM to deposit

AGE
20-24 43.5% 60.9% 78.3% 91.3% 65.2% 391%
25-34 57.7% 69.5% 79.9% 782% 74.5% 39.8%
35-44 57.7% 71.7% 81.3% 83.4% 74.5% 47.0%
45-54 58.3% 78.7% 86.8% 89.0% 77.9% 51.6%
55-64 63.8% 761% 88.7% 90.8% 74.2% 49.7%
65+ 521% 70.8% 87.5% 83.3% 68.8% 45.8%
INCOME
$0 - 20K 59.3% 76.5% 80.9% 82.7% 74.1% 45.7%
$20K - 40K 57.0% 72.8% 81.6% 82.0% 76.7% 46.5%
$40K - 60K 59.2% 77.7% 84.3% 86.8% 76.9% 46.1%
$60K - 80K 61.8% 70.5% 83.8% 86.9% 72.7% 43.7%
$80K - 100K 58.4% 75.8% 85.4% 86.1% 775% 44.6%
$100K - 125K 53.4% 72.9% 87.3% 88.4% 74.5% 50.6%
$125K + 59.7% 69.4% 83.0% 81.9% 722% 53.5%

The importance of the three Cs is borne out by the fact that direct deposit is still the most popular payment method
for receiving recurring payments, cited by 53.7 percent, followed by instant payments (22.4 percent). Lower income
respondents reported a slightly higher preference for cash and credit, while those with higher incomes expressed a
preference for instant payments and direct deposit.
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We took a closer look at the relationship between
the different payment types and the factors
about which respondents cared. Three-quarters
of those who prefer instant payments say speed
is important, as did 55 percent of credit card
advocates and 54 percent of check lovers. We
saw the same pattern for availability of funds, with
75 percent of those who prefer instant payments,
79 percent of direct deposit users and just 49
percent of check lovers citing it as important.
Meanwhile, 48 percent of respondents who prefer
instant payments listed going to a bank or an
ATM as an inconvenient factor, compared to 24
percent of those who prefer check.

FIGURE 2: PREFERRED PAYMENT METHOD

CASH
8.8% I

CHECK
7.4% Il

DIRECT DEPOSIT
53.7% | I———

INSTANT PAYMENTS
22.4% I

NON-INSTANT PAYMENTS

72%

OTHER
02% |
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FIGURE 3: PREFERRED PAYMENT METHOD, FIGURE 4: PERCENTAGE WHO SAY A FACTOR

BY INCOME IS VERY IMPORTANT, BY PAYMENT TYPE
M Cash M Cash
W Check M Check
71 Direct deposit 71 Direct deposit
Instant payments Instant payments
Non-instant payments Non-instant payments

INCOME LESS THAN $20K

THERE IS A RISK OF RETURN OR PAYING FEES

15.4% | 57.8% I———
6.2% 476% I—
48.8% [ 60.0% [
17.3% 61.9%
N1% 48.5%

INCOME $20K-40K

10.9%

0.9%
484% [
223%

8.4%

INCOME $40K-60K

6.5% Wl

7.4% [

567% [
20.8%

7.9%

INCOME $60K-80K

10.3%

72% [
538% [
21.7%

7.0%

INCOME $80K-100K

82% [N

6.0% [

57.3% [——
24.0%

52%

INCOME $100K-125K
4.4%

6.8% [
59.0%

FUNDS ARE IMMEDIATELY AVAILABLE AND SAFE TO SPEND

754% I———
48:8% I—

78.7% [ ——
75.0%

555%

FUNDS CANNOT BE STOLEN

79.4% |——
7329% —

87.6% [
84.2%

69.3%

MY FINANCIAL DATA IS SAFE AND SECURE

79.9% I——
75.6% I——

89.7% [
84.8%

66.9%

PAYMENT IS FAST

77.4% | ———
54.2% I—

80.7% [ ———
74.4%

552%

INCONVENIENCE FROM GOING TO THE BANK OR ATM TO DEPOSIT

42.2% I
24.4% [
521% [

255% 48.0%
4.4% 35.0%
INCOME MORE THAN $125K
7:3% -
6.3% =

531% [——
26.4%
6.9%
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=Y THE NUMBERS

HIGHER INCOME HOUSEHOLDS
were more likely to receive a disbursement
than those from lower income households.

80%

of respondents received some form
of disbursement in the last year.

38%

earn more than $125,000 annually,
but live paycheck to paycheck.

Consumers who have trouble paying their bills
tend to be HAPPIEST with instant payments:

were satisfied with them compared
to 37 percent of those who do not
live paycheck to paycheck.

v

2018

67.3%

2018

12.5%

2018

 51.6%

Although direct deposit dropped 7.8 percent this year,
it maintained its place as the most popular disbursement
method for receiving recurring payments.
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I DISBURSEMENTS
SATISFACTION P

INDEX

declined compared to last year. Cash and credit

cards saw the smallest drop of 2.5 points, while
direct deposit had the largest at 3.1. This seems
to indicate that consumers have realized there are
faster options on the market, and that they want
disbursers to use them.

‘ nterestingly, each payment type's satisfaction

There's good news for disbursers, however. While
satisfaction with disbursement types decreased,
satisfaction with disbursers increased. Financial
institutions (FIs) saw the largest jump from 55.7
points to 73. Government, which previously held
the top satisfaction levels, dropped by 0.2 points
— which isn't really all that bad.

One possible explanation for the increase in
satisfaction is that disbursers are replacing
checks with new digital disbursement methods
that are faster, more convenient and more secure.
We found a 0.9 percent increase in the U.S.
government’s use of checks, for example, but Fls
decreased their checks use by 9.2 percent.

FIGURE 5:  SATISFACTION INDEX,
BY PAYMENT TYPE

CASH

763 I
788 III——

CHECK

640 I
67 I——

DIRECT DEPOSIT

818 I——
849 I ——

CREDIT CARD

728 [I————
753 I

INSTANT PAYMENT

767 I
797 II——

OTHER

661 I
663 IIIE——

FIGURE 6:  SATISFACTION INDEX,
BY DISBURSER

GOVERNMENT PAYMENTS

oy
804 I ——

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

730
557 I

CORPORATES

569 I—
50.9 I

MERCHANTS

492 ———
436 I

INSURANCE

400 I
346 I

LAW FIRMS

21
s7 N
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FIGURE 7:

SHARE OF PAYMENT TYPES,
BY DISBURSER

B Cash

B Check

[7] Direct deposit
Credit card

Instant payment

GOVERNMENT PAYMENTS (Q12018)

09% |

17.0%
763% L
37%

2.0%

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS (Q12018)

40% M

22.5%
660%
52%

2.3%

CORPORATES (Q12018)

73%
37.0%

470% L
6.4%

2.3%

MERCHANTS (Q12018)

124% I

214%
12.3% I
465%

7.4%

INSURANCE (Q12018)

16% 1
54.9% I
338% L

8.3%

16%

LAW FIRMS (Q12018)

11% |
85.9% I—
9.8% N
3.3%
0.0%

B Cash

B Check

[ Direct deposit
Credit card

Instant payment

GOVERNMENT PAYMENTS (Q2 2017)

07% |
161%
782% .
3.4%
15%

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS (Q2 2017)

37% M

317%
585%
46%

14%

CORPORATES (Q2 2017)

10.7% N
395% I
406% I
6.5%
27%

MERCHANTS (Q2 2017)

18.29% |
17.0%
8.9%
49.4%
6.6%

INSURANCE (Q2 2017)

11% 1
63.4%
28.4%

4.9%

21%

LAW FIRMS (Q2 2017)
18% 11

94.6% | ——

36% M
0.0%
0.0%
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FIGURE 8:  PAYMENT METHOD, Consumers were the most satisfied with direct
BY SATISFACTION LEVEL deposit, with 45.4 percent of respondents identifying

CAc themselves as “extremely satisfied.” Cash came

34.4% in second, and was closely followed by instant
43.8% I— payments. People receiving checks were the least
Eégﬁ: satisfied.
09%
We took a closer look, analyzing both consumers’
CHECK satisfaction with their disbursement types and the
165% I percentage of disbursements made using a faster
;;igf; I method like direct deposit, cash or instant payment.
2% We found satisfaction increased from 59.8 points
29% in 2017 to 74.2 in 2018, and that usage of faster

disbursement tools rose from 58.3 percent to 71.1

DIRECT DEPOSIT . ..
percent. These trends were particularly visible for

454% I

410% I government assistance, which saw satisfaction
2'4813 rise from 60.8 to 68.6 and faster payment types
05% increase from 68.5to 71.2 percent. Conversely, other
government aid saw satisfaction decline from 76.2
CREDIT CARD to 66.4, and faster payment option usage drop from
2579 77.8 percent to 63.1 percent.
47.5% I
201%
58%
0.9%
INSTANT PAYMENT

338% I
44.4% I
16.9%
4.2%
0.7%
B Extremely satisfied

OTHER | Very satisfied
218% I ;
3550 Somevwhat satisfied
31.0% Slightly satisfied
7.8%
36% Not at all satisfied
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TABLE 2: SATISFACTION WITH FASTER DISBURSEMENTS M Highest jump
M Largest drop

SATISFACTION FASTER DISBURSEMENTS*

DISBURSEMENT TYPE
Q2 2017 Q12018 POINT INCREASE Q2 2017 Q12018 POINT INCREASE

BUSINESS EXPENSE 559 55.3 -0.6 54.6% 55.0% 0.4%
COMMISSION 63.4 72.9 9.5 62.5% 71.2% 8.7%
DIVIDEND 53.8 75.8 22.0 70.8% 751% 4.3%
EMPLOYER GIFTS 45.0 55.3 10.3 56.6% 55.6% -1.0
GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE 60.9 78.6 17.7 68.5% 76.1% 7.6
HEALTHCARE CLAIM 43.4 47.3 3.9 41.3% 43.0% 1.7
INCOME TAX REFUND 84.0 84.8 0.8 83.4% 84.0% 0.6
INSURANCE 231 30.5 7.4 19.1% 28.4% 9.3
LEGAL SETTLEMENT 8.7 12.1 3.4 5.4% 10.9% 5.5
LOAN DISBURSEMENTS 59.8 74.2 14.4 58.3% 711% 12.8
INCENTIVE 27.9 41.6 13.7 32.7% 34.2% 1.5
MARKETING 35.0 50.2 15.2 47.5% 48.6% 1.1
FREELANCE 50.1 571 7.0 52.7% 58.2% 5.5
OTHER GOVERNMENT DISBURSEMENTS 76.2 66.4 -9.8 77.8% 63.1% -14.7
MEDICAL RESEARCH 315 48.7 17.2 33.3% 45.5% 12.2
PRODUCT REBATE 24.4 27.8 3.4 20.1% 20.9% 0.8
PROPERTY TAX REFUND 43.6 43.5 -0.1 42.6% 43.1% 0.5
RETURNED PRODUCTS REFUND 53.2 555 2.3 36.1% 33.3% -2.8
SOCIAL SECURITY 90.1 86.8 -3.3 89.1% 86.6% -2.5
STORE CREDITS 47.4 555 8.1 35.6% 34.1% -1.5
WARRANTY 29.2 38.0 8.8 21.2% 28.8% 7.6

* Includes cash, direct deposit and instant payments
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I O\
DISBURSEMENTS
DIFFER
ONE-TIME PAYMENTS
VS.
RECURRING PAYMENTS

There are several scenarios for using disbursements, but
the most important factor differentiating them is whether
they are one-time or reccurring. Disbursers are unlikely
to go through the effort and cost of setting up direct
deposit connections for one-time payments. Customers
tend to receive ACH transactions in such cases, although
they likely don't understand the distinction. Recurring
transactions, meanwhile, tend to use direct deposit.

As part of this report, we've studied a few of the most
common use cases for both one-time and recurring
payments.



ONE-TIME
PAYMENTS




B HEALTHCARE (| AMS

ealthcare claims are mostly distributed

through checks (47.2 percent) and direct

deposits (40.8 percent), with cards being
a distant third. Overall, 68.2 percent of healthcare
claim recipients were “very” or “extremely satisfied”
with their healthcare claims — which is surprising,
given the high usage of checks.

We examined the factors that contributed to
consumers selecting a certain payment type.
Eighty-eight percent who received healthcare
claims cited financial data safety as a very or
extremely important issue, followed by fund
security (87 percent). Certainty is the most
important motivator here, followed by convenience.
Seventy-nine percent said that being paid fast was
important, and 74 percent mentioned that control
— having funds immediately available and safe to
spend — was, too.

Overall, 73 percent of our sample respondents
indicated they were in favor of receiving
disbursements through instant payments. This
makes sense, given that slightly fewer than 50
percent of these payments are distributed by the
slow and clunky check.

FIGURE 10: SATISFACTION
WITH HEALTHCARE CLAIMS

EXTREMELY SATISFIED
254% IS

VERY SATISFIED
428% I

SOMEWHAT SATISFIED

236% IS

SLIGHTLY SATISFIED
67% Il

NOT AT ALL SATISFIED
16% 1

FIGURE 9: FACTORS CONSIDERED VERY OR EXTREMELY
IMPORTANT REGARDING HEALTHCARE CLAIMS

MY FINANCIAL DATA IS SAFE AND SECURE

88.4% | ——

THE FUNDS CANNOT BE STOLEN
86.9% I

THE PAYMENT IS FAST
79.1% | ———

THE FUNDS ARE IMMEDIATELY AVAILABLE AND SAFE TO SPEND

74.4% |I——

THERE IS A RISK OF RETURN OR THERE MIGHT BE FEES
59.7% I

INCONVENIENCE FROM GOING TO THE BANK OR ATM TO DEPOSIT
52.3% [I——

FIGURE11: PAYMENT METHODS
FOR HEALTHCARE CLAIMS

INSTANT PAYMENT
18% 1

CREDIT OR DEBIT CARD
98% Il

DIRECT DEPOSIT

40.8% I

CHECK
472% I

CASH
05% |
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B INSURANCE PAYMENTS

nsurance relies even more heavily on check

payments than healthcare claims: 65.1 percent

of respondents received insurance payments
through check, followed by 24.4 percent who
received direct deposits. Satisfaction with
insurance payments was lower, though, as 62.5
percent were “very” or ‘“extremely satisfied,”
compared to 68.2 percent for health claims.

When it came to the most important factors, 87
percent of consumers claimed that the security
of both their financial data and their funds were
among them. In addition, 82 percent said speed
was important, and only 53 percent said it was an
inconvenience to go to the bank to receive check
funds.

Insurance disbursement recipients were huge fans
of receiving instant payments, cited by 74 percent
of our sample. In this case, more respondents were
strongly in favor (41 percent) than somewhat in
favor (33 percent).

FIGURE 13: SATISFACTION
WITH INSURANCE PAYMENTS

EXTREMELY SATISFIED
26.0% I

VERY SATISFIED

365% I

SOMEWHAT SATISFIED

26.9% I

SLIGHTLY SATISFIED
72% 1l

NOT AT ALL SATISFIED
30%

FIGURE 12: FACTORS CONSIDERED VERY OR EXTREMELY

IMPORTANT REGARDING INSURANCE PAYMENTS

MY FINANCIAL DATA IS SAFE AND SECURE

8719 | ———

THE FUNDS CANNOT BE STOLEN

87.4% I

THE PAYMENT IS FAST

81.7% I —

THE FUNDS ARE IMMEDIATELY AVAILABLE AND SAFE TO SPEND

76.6% II——

THERE IS A RISK OF RETURN OR THERE MIGHT BE FEES

631% I

INCONVENIENCE FROM GOING TO THE BANK OR ATM TO DEPOSIT

52.6% II——

FIGURE 14: PAYMENT METHODS
FOR INSURANCE PAYMENTS

INSTANT PAYMENT
12% 1

CREDIT OR DEBIT CARD

6.3% Il

DIRECT DEPOSIT

24.4% IS

CHECK

651% I

CASH
30% l
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B LEGAL oF [ 1L EMENTS

onsumers were very unhappy with their

legal settlements. Only 25.8 percent said

they were “extremely satisfied,” and just 38.7
percent were “very satisfied.” This makes sense, as
85.9 percent of legal settlement disbursements
were made via check, and none are made through
instant payments.

Consumers seem to be following a trend when
it comes to one-time payments: They care about
certainty. Eighty-nine percent said it was important
that their financial data was secure, 86 percent
reported the same of their funds and 87 percent
noted speed was important. In keeping with this,
75 percent were in favor of using instant payments
for receiving their disbursements.

FIGURE 16: SATISFACTION
WITH LEGAL SETTLEMENTS

EXTREMELY SATISFIED

258% I

VERY SATISFIED

387% I

SOMEWHAT SATISFIED

237% I

SLIGHTLY SATISFIED
86% I

NOT AT ALL SATISFIED
32% A

FIGURE 15: FACTORS CONSIDERED VERY OR EXTREMELY
IMPORTANT REGARDING LEGAL SETTLEMENTS

MY FINANCIAL DATA IS SAFE AND SECURE

89.1% I

THE FUNDS CANNOT BE STOLEN

859% I ——

THE PAYMENT IS FAST

87.0% I ————

THE FUNDS ARE IMMEDIATELY AVAILABLE AND SAFE TO SPEND

78.5% II——

THERE IS A RISK OF RETURN OR THERE MIGHT BE FEES

63.0% III—

INCONVENIENCE FROM GOING TO THE BANK OR ATM TO DEPOSIT

457% I

FIGURE 17: PAYMENT METHODS
FOR LEGAL SETTLEMENTS

INSTANT PAYMENT
0.0%

CREDIT OR DEBIT CARD
33% W

DIRECT DEPOSIT

9.8% N

CHECK

859% I

CASH
11% 1
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B FREELANCE \//ORK

he traditional check has slowly been
replaced by direct deposits (44 percent)
and cash (11.3 percent) in paying workers,
and check payments clocked in at a moderate
35.5 percent. Overall, 67.3 percent of workers
were “very” or “extremely satisfied” with how they
receive their payments, and only 1.3 percent were
“not at all satisfied.” These elevated satisfaction
levels are likely related to the low usage of checks.

Like other use cases, certainty was the most
important factor for workers. Safety and security
of consumers’ data (81 percent) and funds (78
percent) were most important, followed by speed
(76 percent), immediate accessibility (71 percent),
the risk of paying bank fees (59 percent) and the
inconvenience of having to go the bank to deposit
the payment (46 percent).

Given the relatively small implementation of
checks, interest in the introduction of instant
payments was pretty low. Sixty-nine percent were
in favor of instant payments, and 41 percent were
strongly in favor, but 25 percent were ambivalent
and 6 percent were against.

FIGURE 19: SATISFACTION
WITH FREELANCE WORK

EXTREMELY SATISFIED
255% I

VERY SATISFIED
423% I

SOMEWHAT SATISFIED

215% I

SLIGHTLY SATISFIED
9.4% N

NOT AT ALL SATISFIED
13% 1

FIGURE 18: FACTORS CONSIDERED VERY OR EXTREMELY
IMPORTANT REGARDING FREELANCE WORK

MY FINANCIAL DATA IS SAFE AND SECURE

80.9% III—

THE FUNDS CANNOT BE STOLEN
77.9% |

THE PAYMENT IS FAST
75.8% I

THE FUNDS ARE IMMEDIATELY AVAILABLE AND SAFE TO SPEND

70.8% I——

THERE IS A RISK OF RETURN OR THERE MIGHT BE FEES
587% I

INCONVENIENCE FROM GOING TO THE BANK OR ATM TO DEPOSIT
456% I

FIGURE 20: PAYMENT METHODS
FOR FREELANCE WORK

INSTANT PAYMENT
3% i

CREDIT OR DEBIT CARD
6.1% Il

DIRECT DEPOSIT
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355% I

CASH
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B LOAN DISBURSEMENTS

oan disbursements were predominantly

made through ACH or direct deposit (69.5

percent), followed by check (21.8 percent).
Satisfaction levels came in at 78.3 percent, with
only 2.3 percent of recipients claiming they were
not satisfied at all.

Eighty-six percent of consumers also said payment
speed was important, however, and 85 percent said
the same of immediate access to funds — a sign to
which lenders should pay attention.

Given the high desire for speed, it's not surprising
that 78 percent of respondents were in favor of
implementing instant payments. A mere 1 percent
was strongly against, and just 17 percent were
indifferent.

FIGURE 22: SATISFACTION
WITH LOAN DISBURSEMENTS

EXTREMELY SATISFIED
35.4% I

VERY SATISFIED
429% I

SOMEWHAT SATISFIED

4%

SLIGHTLY SATISFIED
80% Il

NOT AT ALL SATISFIED
23% 1

FIGURE 21: FACTORS CONSIDERED VERY OR EXTREMELY

IMPORTANT REGARDING LOAN DISBURSEMENTS

MY FINANCIAL DATA IS SAFE AND SECURE

86.3% I ———

THE FUNDS CANNOT BE STOLEN
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THE PAYMENT IS FAST
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FIGURE 23: PAYMENT METHODS
FOR LOAN DISBURSEMENTS

INSTANT PAYMENT
11% 1
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hen it comes to recurring payments,

the payment type distribution was fairly

even: checks at 33.3 percent, credit and
debit cards at 21.2 percent each, direct deposits
at 21.2 percent, cash at 15.2 percent and instant
payments at 9.1 percent. The low implementation
of checks resulted in a high level of satisfaction,
with 71.4 percent of consumers reporting they
were either “very” or “extremely satisfied.” Checks
make up one-third of these payments, but no one
said they were “not at all satisfied.”

Though these are recurring payments — or perhaps
because of this — certainty was, again, the most
important factor. Eighty-nine percent mentioned
the security of the funds was “very” or “extremely
important,” while 86 percent said the same about
the safety of their financial data. Meanwhile, 77
percent said speed was important, and 74 percent
were worried about the immediate accessibility
of their funds. Interestingly, despite the desire for
speed, respondents were lukewarm about instant
payments. Only 43 percent were strongly in favor
of implementing them and 34 percent were neutral.

FIGURE 25: SATISFACTION
WITH MEDICAL RESEARCH PAYMENTS

EXTREMELY SATISFIED
34.3% I

VERY SATISFIED
371% I

SOMEWHAT SATISFIED

229% IS

SLIGHTLY SATISFIED
57% Il

NOT AT ALL SATISFIED
0.0%

BN MEDICAL RESEARCH PAYMENTS

FIGURE 24: FACTORS CONSIDERED VERY OR EXTREMELY
IMPORTANT REGARDING MEDICAL RESEARCH
PAYMENTS

MY FINANCIAL DATA IS SAFE AND SECURE

85.7% I ———

THE FUNDS CANNOT BE STOLEN
886% I

THE PAYMENT IS FAST
77.1% | ———

THE FUNDS ARE IMMEDIATELY AVAILABLE AND SAFE TO SPEND

74.3% I———

THERE IS A RISK OF RETURN OR THERE MIGHT BE FEES
57.1% I—

INCONVENIENCE FROM GOING TO THE BANK OR ATM TO DEPOSIT
457% I——

FIGURE 26: PAYMENT METHODS
FOR MEDICAL RESEARCH

INSTANT PAYMENT
91% I

CREDIT OR DEBIT CARD
212% I

DIRECT DEPOSIT

2129% I

CHECK
333% I

CASH
15.2% I
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B SOCIAL SECURITY

ost Social Security disbursements are FIGURE 27: FACTORS CONSIDERED VERY OR EXTREMELY

- . IMPORTANT REGARDIN IAL SECURITY
made via direct deposit (81.9 percent), ° ¢ G SOCIAL SECU

with just 10.2 percent made by checks.
Satisfaction, then, was naturally high: 75.8 percent
were “very” or “extremely satisfied,” and only 0.8
percent reported being “not at all satisfied.”

MY FINANCIAL DATA IS SAFE AND SECURE

81.3% I ——

Again, certainty was the most important factor, THE FUNDS CANNOT BE STOLEN

with 84 percent citing funds security and 81 percent 84.4% I——
highlighting data security. This is particularly
understandable, given that Social Security
payments are much needed income for several
recipients. Respondents agreed they wanted

THE PAYMENT IS FAST

76.6% I———

THE FUNDS ARE IMMEDIATELY AVAILABLE AND SAFE TO SPEND

speed, and the number of respondents who cited 742% I
it was in line with the other payment types at 77

percent. THERE IS A RISK OF RETURN OR THERE MIGHT BE FEES

. . . 7.8% I——
Enthusiasm for instant payments came in at 66 >/8

percent, which is higher, sure, but not as high as
INCONVENIENCE FROM GOING TO THE BANK OR ATM TO DEPOSIT

some of the other payment types we've discussed. 492% I
This is perhaps due to the high usage of direct
deposit.
FIGURE 28: SATISFACTION FIGURE 29: PAYMENT METHODS
WITH SOCIAL SECURITY FOR SOCIAL SECURITY
EXTREMELY SATISFIED INSTANT PAYMENT
375% I 24% 1
VERY SATISFIED CREDIT OR DEBIT CARD
38.3% I 31% i
SOMEWHAT SATISFIED DIRECT DEPOSIT
15.6% I 819% I
SLIGHTLY SATISFIED CHECK
7.8% HH 10.2% I
NOT AT ALL SATISFIED CASH
08% I 24% i
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B COMMISSIONS

ommissions are mostly paid through direct FIGURE 30: FACTORS CONSIDERED VERY OR EXTREMELY

deposits (62.7 percent) and checks (20.3 IMPORTANT REGARDING HEALTHCARE CLAIMS

percent). In this case, instant payments (6.8
percent) are used more frequently than cash (1.7
percent), and satisfaction rates are low compared
to the other payment types (45 percent).

MY FINANCIAL DATA IS SAFE AND SECURE

81.7% I ——

We took a closer look to get to the heart of this THE FUNDS CANNOT BE STOLEN

dissatisfaction. Respondents cited speed of 80.0% | —
payments as the most important factor (83
percent), followed by financial data security (82
percent) and fund safety (80 percent). It seems
direct deposit just isn't fast enough for comission
recipients.

THE PAYMENT IS FAST
833% I—

THE FUNDS ARE IMMEDIATELY AVAILABLE AND SAFE TO SPEND

75.0% I——

To back that up, 70 percent of commission
recipients were in favor of implementing instant
payments, 12 percent were undecided and 9
percent were against.

THERE IS A RISK OF RETURN OR THERE MIGHT BE FEES
63.3% I

INCONVENIENCE FROM GOING TO THE BANK OR ATM TO DEPOSIT
53.3% I———

FIGURE 31: SATISFACTION FIGURE 32: PAYMENT METHODS
WITH HEALTHCARE CLAIMS FOR HEALTHCARE CLAIMS
EXTREMELY SATISFIED INSTANT PAYMENT
283% I 68% Il
VERY SATISFIED CREDIT OR DEBIT CARD
450% I 85% Il
SOMEWHAT SATISFIED DIRECT DEPOSIT
183% I 62.7% I
SLIGHTLY SATISFIED CHECK
50% Il 20.3% I
NOT AT ALL SATISFIED CASH
33% W 17% 1
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I DIVIDENDS

ost dividends are paid through direct

deposit (69 percent), while 20.2 percent

are sent by check. Unlike commissions,
which had a low satisfaction rate, 75.8 percent of
recipients reported being satisfied and only 2.2
percent were “not at all satisfied” with this payment
type. Certainty was the most popular factor, as 87
percent considered the security of the financial
data important, while 84 percent said the same of
the safety of their funds. Speed was considered
important by 75 percent of our respondents,
followed closely by immediate funds access (74
percent).

There wasn't that much enthusiasm for instant
payments, however, perhaps because recipients
were so satisfied with the status quo. Just 39
percent of recipients were strongly in favor of
implementing instant payments, but this is likely
because direct deposit is already heavily used in
this use case.

FIGURE 34: SATISFACTION
WITH HEALTHCARE CLAIMS

EXTREMELY SATISFIED
36.4% I

VERY SATISFIED
39.4% I

SOMEWHAT SATISFIED

182% I

SLIGHTLY SATISFIED
37% 1l

NOT AT ALL SATISFIED
22% 1

FIGURE 33: FACTORS CONSIDERED VERY OR EXTREMELY
IMPORTANT REGARDING HEALTHCARE CLAIMS

MY FINANCIAL DATA IS SAFE AND SECURE
87.3% | ——

THE FUNDS CANNOT BE STOLEN
84.3% I———

THE PAYMENT IS FAST
74.9% | I——

THE FUNDS ARE IMMEDIATELY AVAILABLE AND SAFE TO SPEND
74.0% |

THERE IS A RISK OF RETURN OR THERE MIGHT BE FEES
57.7% I

INCONVENIENCE FROM GOING TO THE BANK OR ATM TO DEPOSIT
483 I—

FIGURE 35: PAYMENT METHODS
FOR HEALTHCARE CLAIMS

INSTANT PAYMENT
3% i

CREDIT OR DEBIT CARD
39% H

DIRECT DEPOSIT
69.0% I
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202% IS

CASH
39% W

© 2018 PYMNTS.com All Rights Reserved



VATERMARK AND PURPLE HACKGROUND- DO NOUACCERT WITHOUT EMTHER - HOUDTO LIGHT TO VERIEY WATERMARK

Chegue No: 123456
Client No: 12345

Date: January 10,2013

Amount: USD 10247.40
Company Name
Or Order

NDS TWO HUNDRED AND FOURTY SEVEN 40/100 U.S. DOLLARS

For: Bank Branch Nam‘a

| "




N | [\VING PAYCHECK TO PAYCHECK N

eceiving payments fast sounds great — FIGURE 36: FINANCIAL LIFESTYLES
Qunless someone is living paycheck to OF RESPONDENTS
paycheck, that is. Sixty-one percent of U.S.
adults, or 150 million, live paycheck to paycheck B Sample share
on average, and 16.4 percent, or 40 million, of I Share of adult older than 18

them struggle to pay their bills. In our sample, 63.2

o Share of population with income
percent of our sample reported living paycheck to

paycheck, and approximately one quarter of them PAYCHECK TO PAYCHECK AND ABLE TO PAY BILLS
said they struggle to pay their bills each month. 472% I

445%
A higher income level is not a guarantee that 44.7%

someone isn't living paycheck to paycheck, either.

Fifteen percent of those who do earn incomes PAYCHECK TO PAYCHECK AND UNABLE TO PAY BILLS

exceeding $100,000, as does 38 percent of our 12‘222 =

sample earning more than $125,000. That said, 14.1%

income and living paycheck to paycheck are

often correlated. Only 19 percent of people below NOT LIVING PAYCHECK TO PAYCHECK
the $20,000 income bracket do not live this way, oo =
compared to 62 percent of those in the $125,000 41%

income bracket.

Respondents with higher education levels are less
likely to be living paycheck to paycheck, but more
than 70 percent of those with a college degree or
below are doing so. Age also seems to have little
impact.

Respondents who are living paycheck to paycheck
and have trouble paying their bills tend to be
the most satisfied with instant payments (45
percent), compared to respondents who don't
have trouble paying their bills but live paycheck
to paycheck (27.7 percent) and respondents who
don't live paycheck to paycheck (37.5 percent).
Respondents who don't live paycheck to paycheck
are the happiest with direct deposit (52.6 percent),
compared to those who do (40.4 percent) and
those who live paycheck to paycheck and struggle
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TABLE 3: SATISFACTION WITH PAYMENT,
BY FINANCIAL LIFESTYLE

B Highest rate
B Lowest rate

Not at all Slightly Somewhat Very Extremely
PAYMENT TYPES satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied
PAYCHECK TO PAYCHECK AND ABLE TO PAY BILLS
INSTANT PAYMENT 15% 3.8% 16.2% 50.8% 277%
CREDIT OR DEBIT CARD 0.7% 6.6% 20.0% 51.2% 215%
DIRECT DEPOSIT 0.8% 4.4% 9.4% 45.0% 40.4%
CHECK 21% 1.9% 29.7% 42.8% 13.4%
CASH 0.9% 6.8% 15.5% 46.4% 30.5%
PAYCHECK TO PAYCHECK AND UNABLE TO PAY BILLS
INSTANT PAYMENT 0.0% 2.3% 1.4% 40.9% 45.5%
CREDIT OR DEBIT CARD 1.3% 9.4% 21.3% 41.3% 26.9%
DIRECT DEPOSIT 0.0% 4.3% 1.6% 41.2% 42.9%
CHECK 3.9% N.7% 27.4% 38.0% 19.0%
CASH 21% 32% 12.6% 43.2% 389%
NOT LIVING PAYCHECK TO PAYCHECK
INSTANT PAYMENT 0.0% 54% 19.6% 37.5% 37.5%
CREDIT OR DEBIT CARD 1.0% 3.9% 19.9% 455% 29.7%
DIRECT DEPOSIT 02% 2.9% 85% 35.9% 52.6%
CHECK 3.4% 10.1% 29.8% 37.8% 18.9%
CASH 0.0% 4.9% 17.5% 40.6% 371%
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to pay their bills (42.9 percent).

Those who are living paycheck to paycheck and
can't pay their bills tend to be more interested in
receiving their wages through instant payments.
Sixty-five percent of them reported interest in
instant payments, though there wasn’'t much of a
difference between respondents who could pay
their bills but lived paycheck to paycheck and
those who don't live paycheck to paycheck. Not
being able to make bill payments seems to be a
financial motivator.

The main draw for instant payments seems to be
immediate access to funds and consumer trust.
While it's not surprising that those who have trouble
making bill payments love the immediate access
to funds, that they trust instant payments much
more than our other two demographic groups is.

FIGURE 37: INTEREST IN RECEIVING WAGES
AS INSTANT PAYMENTS

I Not living paycheck to paycheck
[71 Paycheck to paycheck and able to pay bills
Paycheck to paycheck and unable to pay bills

MORE INTERESTED IN INSTANT PAYMENTS

44.3% I
475% ——
64.6%

LESS INTERESTED IN INSTANT PAYMENTS

13.2% [
80% [
7%

NO OPINION ON INSTANT PAYMENTS

42.7% I
445% [
283%

FIGURE 38: REASONS FOR SATISFACTION
WITH INSTANT PAYMENTS

[ Not living paycheck to paycheck
[0 Paycheck to paycheck and able to pay bills
Paycheck to paycheck and unable to pay bills

IMMEDIATE ACCESS TO FUNDS THAT ARE SAFE TO SPEND

44.0% I
50.0% [
60.5%

I CAN'T WAIT FOR THE MONEY

6.0% Il
88% [
16.2%

I DON'T HAVE TO WORRY ABOUT FEES

16.7% I
76% L
18.9%

FINANCIAL DATA IS SECURE

10.7% I
147%
26.3%

I TRUST THE PAYMENT METHOD

405% I
382%
57.9%
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e zoned in on three personality types in TABLE4:  PERSONA DEMOGRAPHICS
our sample:
Average
PERSONAS ‘W TF LT e
disbursements
*  Tech-savvy:
Consumers who use technology like mobile
devices and laptops to manage their financial Tech-savvy millennials 444 292 561 40
assets, including bank accounts, credit cards,
prepaid products and cash management Millenials 63 292 519 35
applications. Anyone who used a mobile
device and/or laptop to manage a financial Tech-savvy 1290 469 733 4]
asset beyond a bank account fell into this
category. 35+ (not tech-savvy) 465 49.7 718 39
. . All consumers 2,267 435 69.0 4.0
*  Millennials:
Consumers between the ages of 25 and 34 Small business owners 938 436 63.2 31

*  Small business owners:

Respondents who identified as self-employed

Overall, tech-savvy respondents tended to be
younger, have higher incomes and receive
more disbursements. Small business owners
tended to have lower incomes and receive fewer
disbursements.

While small business owners tended to receive
more payments for freelance work, they also
received fewer payments for business expenses,
healthcare claims and employer gifts. Overall, they
saw more government assistance, Social Security
and property management payments, but tech-
savvy millennials tended to receive more refunds
and store credits.

The tech-savvy favored direct deposits and instant
payments, according to our findings. Tech-savvy
millennials, however, were happiest with direct
deposit and much less satisfied with instant
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TABLE 5: DISBURSEMENT TYPES,

BY PERSONA

payments. It is worth noting that this group was tough

Al Small Techsany to please, with overall satisfaction levels that were much

PERSONAS consumers oS TECSNY e lower than the other two groups. This is potentially

owners
because they have even bigger dreams about how future

payment methods could look.

Refunds for returned products 67.6% 61.3% 67.7% 88.2%

Income tax refunds 59.6% 459% 60.6% 58.8%
FIGURE 39: PAYMENT METHODS AND SATISFACTION,
BY PERSONA
Store credits 55.3% 49.7% 55.7% 64.7%
Business expenses 33.5% 182% 34.9% 39.7% B Allconsumers
B Tech-savvy
Product rebates 30.9% 32.9% 30.9% 35.3% Tech-savvy millenials
) Small business owners
Healthcare claim 19.7% 88% 21.8% 191%
CASH
Employer gifts 198%  75%  208%  235% 77.9% I
80.3% | —
i i 0, 0, o, [ 68.5%
Manufacturer/store incentive 18.5% 211% 19.6% 29.4% 77.4%
Insurance 14.6% 13.0% 14.8% 14.7% CHECK
s6.1% I
Freelance payments 13.2% 35.9% 12.9% 14.7% 54.0% —
50.5%
55.0%
Dividend N.8% 9.1% 12.6% 1.8%
DIRECT DEPOSIT
Loan disbursements 7.8% 7.4% 88% 13.2% 86.1% I
87.2% | I———
80.2%
Marketing payments 75% 9.4% 7.0% 10.3% 85.5%
Property tax refunds 6.4% 4.5% 6.5% 59% CREDIT CARD
71.6% I
) 73.8% [
Government assistance 6.2% 157% 6.1% 4.4% 6. 402
671%
Social Security 56% 12.0% 58% 4.4%
INSTANT PAYMENTS
Other government payments 46% 5.9% 55% 15% gy 000 ]
812% | —
68.9%
Tuition reimbursement 42% 3.6% 36% 59% 80.0%
Legal settlements 4.2% 58% 4.0% 8.8%
Commission 26% 81% 31% 8.8%
Which factors are essential for disbursements? Small
Property management 2.0% 52% 20% 4.4% business owners were most concerned with keeping
their financial data safe, listed as a top concern by
Medical research payments 15% 27% 15% 15% 57.7 percent, compared to 56 percent of the general
population and 56 percent of tech-savvy users. Tech-
Licensing fee O6%  19%  03%  00% savvy millennials agreed this was a top concern,

although to a lesser degree: Just 48.6 percent said it was
extremely important.
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TABLE 6: IMPORTANT PAYMENT FACTORS, M Highest rate

BY PERSONA
B Lowest rate
There is a risk of return Funds are immediately My financial data Inconvenience from
FACTORS san P ! available and safe to Funds cannot be stolen el ; dl Payment is fast going to the bank
Or paying rees spend IS safe and secure or ATM to depOSn
ALL CONSUMERS
Not important 8.4% 17% 15% 11% 1.3% N2%
Slightly important 10.0% 51% 37% 41% 51% 12.3%
Somewhat important 231% 181% 10.3% 9.6% 181% 311%
Very Important 31.3% 38.3% 33.3% 29.2% 39.4% 27.3%
Extremely important 27.3% 36.8% 51.3% 56.0% 36.1% 18.1%
SMALL BUSINESS OWNERS
Not important 85% 15% 1.3% 0.9% 11% 13.6%
Slightly important 9.5% 4.5% 32% 3.8% 4.9% 13.0%
Somewhat important 23.3% 15.5% 8.8% 95% 17.7% 31.7%
Very Important 29.6% 36.1% 332% 281% 38.9% 25.8%
Extremely important 29.0% 42.4% 53.5% 57.7% 37.4% 15.9%
TECH-SAVVY
Not important 7.8% 15% 1.6% 12% 11% 8.8%
Slightly important 9.5% 4.9% 4.0% 35% 5.0% 10.9%
Somewhat important 22.8% 17.4% 10.4% 8.8% 17.4% 29.1%
Very Important 341% 40.6% 32.4% 29.9% 39.9% 30.9%
Extremely important 25.8% 357% 51.7% 56.6% 36.7% 202%
TECH-SAVVY MILLENNIALS
Not important 77% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.3% 9.0%
Slightly important 13.5% 7.9% 4.5% 83% 6.1% 15.8%
Somewhat important 212% 21.4% 14.6% 12.4% 18.2% 34.5%
Very Important 29.7% 34.5% 33.6% 28.6% 36.0% 23.6%
Extremely important 27.9% 34.2% 45.3% 48.6% 37.4% 17.1%
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FIGURE 40: IMPORTANT PAYMENT METHODS,
BY PERSONA

DIRECT DEPOSIT

50.5% I
551% I—
514% E———
42.5%

INSTANT PAYMENTS

245% NI
242% I
205%
292%

NON-INSTANT PAYMENTS

7% R
7.0% Il
81% [
6.9%

B All consumers
B Tech-savvy
[0 Tech-savvy millenials

Small business owners

FIGURE 41: INTEREST IN RECEIVING WAGES
AS INSTANT PAYMENT, BY PERSONA

Direct deposit was the most popular payment

MORE INTERESTED IN INSTANT PAYMENTS

method for all three groups. Interestingly, 51.0% I
small business owners were the most likely to 52.0% ——

. . 520%
prefer instant payments and the least in love 55.8%

with direct deposit.

LESS INTERESTED IN INSTANT PAYMENTS
More than half of our respondents were

9.3%
interested in receiving their wages through 8.3% Il
instant payments. Small business owners 88?22 -
showed the largest interest at 56 percent,
but tech-savvy millennials appeared to be the NO OPINION ON INSTANT PAYMENTS
least interested at 9 percent. Business owners 397%
seem to prefer speed, while consumers tend %7)327132 =
to prefer the security of direct deposits. 36.1%
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BN CONCLUSION

We've entered a new era of payments technology, one in
which money can instantly be transferred to consumers.
Consumers have wised up to the wonders technology can
offer them, too, including a choice about which accounts
will receive their money, certainty that their funds are
secure and the convenience of fast funds. It is now up to
payments companies to listen to what their consumers
want and explore the multiple opportunities for creating
a better experience.

These firms have been given a new and exciting
opportunity to deliver technology that changes their
consumers’ quality of life — and they would be wise to pay
attention to what their customers want. In a marketplace
full of options, one in which innovation reigns king,
consumers will naturally be drawn to the companies that
best understand and serve their needs.
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FEATURE STORY: I
DISBURSING EMERGENCY
Il ASSISTANCE TO DISASTER VICTIMS

2017 was one of the worst years on record for weather disasters — just ask the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA), which mobilizes when disaster strikes.

From wildfires in California to hurricanes Harvey, Irma and Maria, a total of 59 major natural disasters stuck the U.S. and
upended the lives of nearly 25 million Americans last year, according to FEMA's latest figures. These events not only
damaged personal property and public infrastructure, but also inflicted a significant financial toll on local communities.
In fact, FEMA paid more than $7.2 billion in disaster relief to residents and muncipalities through individual and public
assistance programs.

For those impacted by natural disasters, accessing relief funds is an important step in rebuilding their disrupted lives.
As Alex Amparo, FEMA's director of external affairs, recently explained to PYMNTS, the agency uses several payment
methods to get emergency relief funds into victims’ hands. He spoke in depth about the payment tools FEMA uses to
help victims on the path to recovery, the record-setting year for disasters and how digital tools help speed up emergency

funds’ delivery.

Delivering assistance via debit

As if hurricanes, tornadoes and floods aren’t bad enough,
the destruction caused can also make it challenging for
victims to receive aid. Displaced residents can't always
receive paper checks in the mail, and they aren’t able to
use their bank accounts or withdraw cash from ATMs if
electricity gets knocked out.

As such, FEMA uses various options to get financial aid
to impacted residents, including paper checks, electronic
fund transfers (EFTs) and direct deposit to bank accounts
or recipients’ debit cards. Debit cards and direct deposit
hold several advantages over paper checks, Amparo
noted, as quickly receiving funds into bank accounts or
on cards spares applicants the hassle of waiting by their
mailboxes — assuming the mailboxes are still standing or
even accessible.

Supplying funds on debit cards is also valuable for
getting financial assistance to unbanked or underbanked
residents, he added.

“We have seen there are many [residents who] may not
have a bank account,” Amparo said. “They can provide
us with a debit card [on which] we can load the dollars.”

FEMA delivers financial assistance to approved
applicants using their method of choice, but digital
payments make it more efficient for survivors to obtain
the funds they need to get back on their feet.

“We want to be able to work as quickly as possible to get
resources into the hands of disaster survivors,” Amparo
said. “So, to that degree, if that's done quicker by debit
card, that's an important avenue we want to maintain for
[them].”

Quick disbursements following validation

One of the most important steps in delivering emergency
aid is ensuring that funds are delivered to the correct
parties, Amparo said. FEMA employs a rigorous
verification system to guarantee it only delivers money
to the right recipients, which can involve checking
government identifications, Social Security numbers
and running property searches through databases
like LexisNexis. The agency also uses two-factor
authentication, such as providing a code to an email
address or phone number.
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In some cases, once a FEMA inspector reviews their
property damage, disaster victims can immediately be
approved for and receive funds electronically on-site.

“We've had occasions where an inspector was still at a
residence of a disaster survivor [and] had transmitted
the inspection report to our processing center,” Amparo
explained. “The processing
center had validated
information through our
automated checks in certain
areas, and an electronic
transfer ~was  provided
before he left. That's the
level of service we strive

A more transparent set
of tools

Electronic tools are not
only a resource for aiding
disaster  survivors, but
also help FEMA more
efficiently track spending to
ensure disaster funds are
not improperly allocated,
Amparo added.

The agency is required by law to keep its improper
payment rate — payments that should not have been
made, or that were issued for an incorrect amount
— to less than 1.5 percent per year. It has so far been
successful in staying below this legal threshold, and
digital tools help by reducing the potential for human
error in manual processing.

“These tools help us as part of an automation process,”
Amparo said.

Greater automation also allows FEMA to more quickly
scale services to address disaster victims' needs, notably
those who register for assistance online.

“The fact that they're registering online, and we're
doing EFT and not many manual transactions, allows
us to provide a greater level of service, a quicker level
of service [and] a more correct level of service than we

would without those [factors],” Amparo added. /\

66

for” We want to be able to work

as quickly as possible to get

resources into the hands of
disaster survivors.

D4

A ‘banner year’ for disasters

The number of households that registered for FEMA’s
Individual Assistance Program for disaster relief reached
4.7 million in 2017, a level of activity never before seen in
the agency'’s history. It also paid out more than $8 billion
through its flood insurance program.

“That was a banner year’
Amparo said. “Nothing else
has compared to scale.”

FEMA mobilized to respond
to these disasters upon
federal declaration, and
will do so again as new
disasters emerge. No one
knows when or where that
next disaster will strike,
though, and Amparo advises
the importance of being
equipped for the unknown.

“Our first and foremost
message is to be financially
prepared,” he said, noting
thatarecentFederal Reserve
study found approximately
40 percent of Americans
do not have $400 set aside
for an unexpected expense. “FEMA encourages people
to have bank accounts. | believe that leads to a better
financial situation for many families.”

While FEMA will issue disaster funds through any
preferred payment method, simply having a bank account
will put households on more stable financial footing
— and ready them to electronically receive potential
disaster aid.

1

VA
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I APPENDIX I

TABLE 7: DISBURSEMENT AND PAYMENT METHOD TYPES M Highest rate

M Lowest rate

NON-INSTANT INSTANT

DISBURSEMENT TYPE CASH CHECK DIRECT DEPOSIT BAYMENTS BAYMENTS
Business expense 9.2% 585% 715% 19.5% 58%
Payments for freelance work 22.8% 56.0% 62.8% 22.5% 13.4%
Employer gifts 20.0% 416% 521% 25.4% 10.7%
Government assistance 50% 25.9% 66.2% 30.2% 23.0%
Social Security 3.9% 27.3% 89.1% 16.4% 9.4%
Income tax refunds 2.1% 28.8% 90.6% 9.8% 2.6%
Property tax refunds 35% 715% 535% 10.4% 35%
Other government payments 57% 39.0% 61.9% 20.0% 10.5%
Store credits 34.8% 181% 23.4% 69.2% 16.3%
Refunds for returned products 42.1% 13.4% 19.9% 76.6% 13.4%
Warranty 81% 581% 26.7% 34.9% 14.0%
Product rebates 7.5% 60.7% 17.2% 33.3% 13.7%
Manufacturer or store incentives 14.3% 37.5% 14.5% 359% 21.9%
Insurance 6.6% 731% 34.4% 12.6% 4.2%
Healthcare claim 2.2% 54.6% 49.7% 171% 4.9%
Loan disbursements 51% 34.3% 771% 12.0% 34%
Legal settlements 54% 89.2% 18.3% 54% 0.0%
Commission 10.0% 31.7% 73.3% 16.7% 13.3%
Licensing fee 15.4% 61.5% 61.5% 0.0% 0.0%
Payments for medical research 20.0% 40.0% 25.7% 22.9% 1.4%
Marketing payments 201% 42.0% 26.6% 26.0% 21.3%
Tuition reimbursement 53% 432% 71.6% 17.9% 4.2%
Dividend 5.2% 26.4% 74.0% 7.8% 52%
Property management 31.9% 55.3% 46.8% 8.5% 6.4%
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TABLE 8: DISBURSEMENT TYPES, BY AGE GROUP

PREVIOUS

DISBURSEMENT TYPE ,race AVERAGE 2124 2534 3544 45-54 5564 65+
Refunds for returned products 51.0% 54.2% 485% 53.3% 55.8% 53.6% 54.7% 475%
Income tax refunds 56.9% 47.8% 30.3% 42.9% 487% 516% 487% 42.6%
Store credits 39.9% 44.4% 485% 44.3% 46.2% 44.8% 40.9% 36.1%
Business expense 25.0% 26.8% 152% 256% 286% 28.7% 23.8% 14.8%
Product rebates 21.2% 24.8% 182% 21.7% 23.6% 286% 258% 26.2%
Employer gifts 131% 15.9% 6.1% 17.8% 17.4% 15.0% 13.4% 6.6%
Healthcare claim 12.4% 15.9% 91% 1% 14.7% 18.7% 20.2% 19.7%
Manufacturer or store incentives 13.4% 14.9% 152% 12.7% 13.7% 17.3% 15.6% 19.7%
Insurance 9.7% 11.8% 6.1% 1.0% 10.9% 12.9% 127% 18.0%
Payments for freelance work 1.5% 10.5% 6.1% 13.0% 10.7% 9.0% 9.0% 14.8%
Dividend 86% 9.5% 6.1% 6.8% 89% 10.5% 12.2% 18.0%
Loan disbursements 52% 6.2% 152% 48% 7.0% 7.0% 4.9% 3.3%
Marketing payments 48% 6.0% 3.0% 6.3% 59% 58% 6.3% 4.9%
Property tax refunds 4.4% 5.1% 61% 6.2% 6.3% 35% 3.6% 4.9%
Government assistance 4.9% 4.9% 3.0% 6.2% 53% 3.4% 4.9% 4.9%
Social Security 5.7% 4.5% 3.0% 24% 2.9% 2.3% 8.3% 54.1%
Other government payments 22% 3.7% 3.0% 2.4% 3.3% 41% 54% 6.6%
Tuition reimbursement 32% 3.4% 12.1% 4.6% 3.9% 21% 2.4% 0.0%
Legal settlements 2.3% 3.3% 6.1% 37% 3.3% 31% 32% 16%
Warranty 21% 3.0% 9.1% 4.0% 29% 26% 22% 3.3%
Other 21% 1.6% 0.0% 11% 1.3% 21% 22% 3.3%
Commission 2.8% 21% 3.0% 2.2% 16% 21% 2.9% 3.3%
Property management 11% 17% 0.0% 1.0% 17% 19% 22% 1.6%
Payments for medical research 16% 1.2% 3.0% 16% 1.0% 1.3% 1.0% 16%
Licensing fee 0.6% 0.5% 0.0% 1.0% 0.3% 0.3% 0.2% 16%
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TABLE 9: DISBURSEMENT TYPES, BY INCOME LEVEL

PREVIOUS

DISBURSEMENT TYPE ,race AVERAGE $0-20K $20-40K $40-60K $60-80K $80-100K $100-125K $125K+
Refunds for returned products 51.0% 54.2% 37.4% 46.6% 512% 57.6% 60.0% 64.9% 66.9%
Income tax refunds 56.9% 47.8% 319% 42.4% 484% 50.0% 517% 582% 52.9%
Store credits 39.9% 44.4% 336% 34.6% 40.9% 49.8% 46.5% 54.4% 59.6%
Business expense 25.0% 26.8% 88% 15.2% 26.0% 30.0% 28.9% 41.4% 441%
Product rebates 212% 24.8% 15.5% 186% 23.6% 26.7% 26.8% 33.3% 34.0%
Employer gifts 131% 15.9% 84% 16.5% 16.9% 16.8% 172% 15.8% 15.8%
Healthcare claim 12.4% 15.9% 88% 10.4% 1.6% 18.8% 20.6% 23.9% 23.4%
Manufacturer or store incentives 13.4% 14.9% 9.7% 10.6% 14.3% 14.8% 151% 20.4% 231%
Insurance 9.7% 1.8% 8.0% 10.2% 1.6% 9.6% 13.2% 15.4% 16.4%
Payments for freelance work N.5% 10.5% 6.7% 9.0% N.2% 12.6% 102% 12.6% 10.9%
Dividend 8.6% 9.5% 2.9% 45% 10.3% 10.8% 92% 14.4% 16.7%
Loan disbursements 52% 6.2% 55% 51% 4.7% 7.0% 7.1% 7.7% 82%
Marketing payments 48% 6.0% 2.9% 4.3% 53% 6.1% 6.8% 7.0% 10.6%
Property tax refunds 4.4% 5.1% 4.6% 3.5% 3.8% 58% 6.5% 7.7% 61%

Government assistance 4.9% 4.9% 7% 8.3% 5.0% 4.5% 31% 1.4% 21%

Social Security 5.7% 4.5% 88% 5.3% 5.5% 34% 2.2% 21% 4.3%
Other government payments 22% 3.7% 50% 3.8% 4.7% 2.9% 31% 4.9% 15%

Tuition reimbursement 32% 3.4% 2.9% 3.5% 2.9% 52% 22% 2.8% 3.3%
Legal settlements 2.3% 3.3% 42% 2.9% 4.3% 2.5% 2.8% 3.5% 3.0%
Warranty 21% 3.0% 2.5% 21% 3.3% 4.0% 2.5% 21% 49%
Other 21% 1.6% 34% 1.6% 12% 16% 12% 32% 0.3%
Commission 2.8% 21% 2.5% 1.8% 1.9% 16% 22% 2.5% 3.3%
Property management 11% 17% 0.4% 0.5% 12% 11% 15% 14% 6.7%
Payments for medical research 16% 1.2% 0.8% 10% 21% 16% 0.9% 0.7% 0.9%
Licensing fee 0.6% 0.5% 0.4% 0.5% 0.5% 0.2% 0.0% 0.4% 1.2%
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TABLE 10: DISBURSEMENT TYPES AND INCOME LEVEL

PREVIOUS

DISBURSEMENT TYPE jrace AVERAGE $0-20K $20-40K $40-60K $60-80K $80-100K  $100-125K $125K+
$823 $1,112 $1,089 $1,051 $1,090 $994 $1133 $1133 $1,319
Business expense $349 $612 $252 $329 $582 $587 $513 $823 $805
Payments for freelance work $756 $886 $546 $480 $983 $895 $804 $685 $1,788
Employer gifts $690 $777 $556 $541 $539 $799 $817 $1384 $1171
Government assistance $628 $916 $1,037 $959 $805 $834 $430 $1.624 $1,285
Social Security $1931 $2,680 $1,905 $2,638 $2,599 $2,446 $3142 $3,516 $3,785
Income tax refunds $2,309 $3,284 $3,008 $3,057 $3144 $3,038 $3,415 $3674 $3,803
Property tax refunds $1147 $1,219 $644 $795 $945 $1,451 $1,699 $1,491 $1,207
Other government payments $1,383 $1,868 $1,674 $1,237 $2,345 $1,784 $3,299 $1,793 $339
Store credits $104 $248 $368 $245 $287 $165 $239 $257 $253
Refunds for returned products $15 $248 $272 $313 $192 $210 $295 $206 $266
Warranty $552 $892 $291 $1,037 $505 $885 $405 $1,999 $1,320
Product rebates $60 $140 $95 $104 $i61 $135 $90 $164 $192
Manufacturer or store incentives $39 $103 $62 $144 $119 $104 $77 $79 $95
Insurance $1,724 $2,706 $2,654 $1,942 $3,077 $3154 $2,764 $2,083 $3,306
Healthcare claim $326 $539 $488 $720 $358 $462 $499 $442 $763
Loan disbursements $3,471 $5,196 $3,853 $4,192 $4,471 $4,627 $6,221 $5,240 $7,503
Legal settlements $1,709 $1,907 $2,625 $1,841 $2,312 $263 $2,316 $1,581 $2,056
Commission $956 $1,293 $1,093 $376 $1,019 $1,620 $385 $206 $3,545
Licensing fee $139 $442 $99 $336 $382 $499 $499 $624
Payments for medical research $272 $496 $99 $441 $978 $143 $66 $74 $366
Marketing payments $100 $163 $179 $88 $157 $118 $95 $134 $317
Tuition reimbursement $1,821 $2,818 $3,785 $2,536 $2,741 $1,790 $3,099 $4,124 $3,908
Dividend $345 $469 $116 $550 $319 $620 $200 $511 $628
Property management $1147 $2,423 $999 $399 $2,572 $1,519 $799 $749 $3,595
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TABLE 11 DISBURSEMENT TYPES AND NUMBER OF DISBURSEMENTS, BY INCOME

PREVIOUS

DISBURSEMENT TYPE ,race AVERAGE $0-20K $20-40K $40-60K $60-80K $80-100K $100-125K $125K+
6.6 7.9 86 92 84 7.7 72 6.8 7.0
Business expense 1.3 10.0 85 n3 105 83 94 81 121
Payments for freelance work 201 26.6 29.3 274 320 322 15 257 20.7
Employer gifts 51 7.4 6.3 123 74 6.1 89 30 27
Government assistance 226 228 17.5 217 20.0 341 206 173 291
Social Security 13.3 18.5 n5 19.7 216 279 16.1 10.2 133
Income tax refunds 16 25 59 32 17 23 22 24 16
Property tax refunds 17 4.8 4] 7.0 38 1.9 15 13 16
Other government payments 93 12.7 120 10.7 189 12.0 10.7 88 48
Store credits 6.1 7.5 10.3 76 92 76 6.7 59 58
Refunds for returned products 52 7.0 55 86 6.0 64 7.6 82 6.0
Warranty 6.7 6.5 124 46 34 7.7 76 15 9.4
Product rebates 69 7.4 71 94 VAl 4.3 51 101 89
Manufacturer or store incentives 125 14.4 228 93 172 120 20.0 109 143
Insurance 26 4.2 27 9.0 18 23 6.0 36 28
Healthcare claim 52 6.1 45 83 6.0 6.7 6.6 46 53
Loan disbursements 27 24 17 25 23 4.0 20 21 16
Legal settlements 15 31 31 53 36 1.0 21 20 27
Commission 18.7 15.7 1.0 7.6 224 153 26.7 129 141
Licensing fee 35 3.9 6.0 52 15 6.0 25 41
Payments for medical research 47 6.4 9.0 32 19 14 37 35 58
Marketing payments 53 7.8 36 17.6 56 45 10.0 4.3 6.1
Tuition reimbursement 28 6.9 16 80 186 27 37 34 37
Dividend 7.2 5.8 47 58 55 52 56 58 6.8
Property management 17 12.9 120 4.7 10.9 280 120 120 ne
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TABLE 12: DISBURSEMENT TYPES, BY EDUCATION LEVELS

PREVIOUS Lower than . Technical o , ) .
DISBURSEMENT TYPE AVERAGE AVERAGE high school High school ~ Some college certificate Associate's Bachelor's Master's Doctorial

Refunds for returned products 51.0% 54.2% 16.7% 411% 49.0% 621% 50.4% 59.9% 64.9% 65.0%
Income tax refunds 56.9% 47.8% 29.2% 351% 44.3% 47.7% 46.6% 53.4% 42.9% 582%
Store credits 39.9% 44.4% 16.7% 28.6% 42.8% 50.8% 46.9% 475% 46.8% 53.8%
Business expense 25.0% 26.8% 8.3% 12.5% 22.6% 18.2% 23.9% 327% 36.4% 40.3%
Product rebates 212% 24.8% 8.3% 15.7% 20.4% 25.0% 27.7% 29.5% 221% 311%

Employer gifts 131% 15.9% 42% 1% 17.4% 15.2% 18.3% 19.4% 13.0% 12.0%
Healthcare claim 12.4% 15.9% 12.5% 85% 13.2% 15.2% 18.0% 16.6% 18.2% 236%
Manufacturer or store incentives 13.4% 14.9% 4.2% 81% 122% 24.2% 15.9% 181% 13.0% 17.1%

Insurance 9.7% 1.8% 83% 9.9% 1% 7.6% 12.4% 131% 14.3% 12.9%
Payments for freelance work 1.5% 10.5% 4.2% 53% 9.6% 10.6% 8.3% 12.7% 14.3% 14.4%
Dividend 8.6% 9.5% 0.0% 2.5% 6.7% 83% 9.7% 13.7% 14.3% 12.9%
Loan disbursements 52% 6.2% 8.3% 35% 7.8% 61% 4.4% 6.5% 10.4% 6.6%

Marketing payments 48% 6.0% 0.0% 25% 4.4% 6.8% 41% 84% 1.3% 9.6%

Property tax refunds 4.4% 5.1% 4.2% 25% 55% 3.8% 6.2% 5.6% 52% 57%

Government assistance 4.9% 4.9% 83% 4.4% 6.2% 4.5% 56% 4.0% 7.8% 4.2%

Social Security 5.7% 4.5% 12.5% 7.6% 5.0% 6.1% 3.5% 2.8% 3.9% 3.7%

Other government payments 22% 3.7% 0.0% 32% 4.4% 15% 41% 3.3% 52% 4.2%
Tuition reimbursement 32% 3.4% 0.0% 0.5% 34% 0.0% 35% 4.9% 2.6% 4.6%
Legal settlements 2.3% 3.3% 0.0% 16% 4.7% 3.0% 2.9% 3.6% 1.3% 3.3%
Warranty 21% 3.0% 0.0% 1.8% 2.9% 3.0% 21% 36% 3.9% 42%
Other 21% 1.6% 0.0% 21% 28% 15% 1.5% 12% 0.0% 0.9%
Commission 2.8% 21% 0.0% 0.9% 3.7% 3.0% 21% 15% 1.3% 22%
Property management 11% 17% 0.0% 0.7% 11% 15% 0.9% 27% 1.3% 2.4%
Payments for medical research 16% 1.2% 0.0% 02% 1.5% 15% 0.6% 21% 1.3% 0.9%
Licensing fee 0.6% 0.5% 0.0% 0.2% 0.5% 0.8% 0.3% 0.3% 1.3% 0.9%

© 2018 PYMNTS.com All Rights Reserved



TABLE 13: DISBURSEMENT TYPES, BY AREA SIZES

PREVIOUS ’ . - Large urban

DISBURSEMENT TYPE AVERAGE AVERAGE Rural Small town Big town Small city Big city area
Refunds for returned products 51.0% 54.2% 56.8% 552% 59.4% 50.5% 53.3% 538%
Income tax refunds 56.9% 47.8% 491% 487% 46.5% 47.7% 53.3% 46.9%
Store credits 39.9% 44.4% 44.2% 46.9% 455% 49.5% 40.0% 432%
Business expense 25.0% 26.8% 26.6% 27.7% 26.7% 215% 27.6% 24.5%
Product rebates 212% 24.8% 29.1% 256% 218% 26.2% 257% 222%
Employer gifts 131% 15.9% 14.7% 16.9% 16.8% 215% 171% 13.2%
Healthcare claim 12.4% 15.9% 16.2% 16.5% 7.9% 12.1% 20.0% 131%

Manufacturer or store incentives 13.4% 14.9% 16.0% 151% 12.9% 14.0% 13.3% 131%

Insurance 9.7% 11.8% 121% N.4% 10.9% 121% 7.6% 10.6%
Payments for freelance work 11.5% 10.5% 77% 13.9% N.9% 10.3% 10.5% 7.6%

Dividend 86% 9.5% 7.7% 11.0% 59% 131% 57% 8.9%
Loan disbursements 52% 6.2% 4.0% 6.6% 59% 9.3% 57% 7.0%
Marketing payments 48% 6.0% 55% 6.5% 3.0% 4.7% 57% 56%
Property tax refunds 4.4% 5.1% 53% 54% 59% 4.7% 1.0% 56%
Government assistance 4.9% 4.9% 4.9% 5.0% 3.0% 37% 4.8% 6.6%
Social Security 57% 4.5% 4.9% 4.8% 6.9% 4.7% 4.8% 31%

Other government payments 22% 3.7% 3.0% 3.6% 4.0% 19% 6.7% 4.6%
Tuition reimbursement 32% 3.4% 2.8% 3.8% 1.0% 4.7% 19% 3.3%
Legal settlements 2.3% 3.3% 2.6% 34% 1.0% 5.6% 2.9% 4%

Warranty 21% 3.0% 3.0% 33% 4.0% 4.7% 19% 28%
Other 21% 1.6% 11% 22% 2.0% 19% 0.0% 15%

Commission 2.8% 21% 1.5% 26% 1.0% 2.8% 1.0% 26%
Property management 11% 17% 19% 1.3% 2.0% 19% 3.8% 18%

Payments for medical research 16% 1.2% 1.5% 14% 0.0% 0.9% 0.0% 1.5%
Licensing fee 0.6% 0.5% 02% 02% 1.0% 0.0% 1.0% 0.7%
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DISBURSEMEN T 3535058

e fielded a survey in February 2018
and received 2,829 responses. Of
those responses, 562 (19.9 percent)

were disqualified because the respondents had
not received a disbursement during the allotted
timeframe. This means 2,267 (80.1 percent) of
our adult respondents did receive some type of
disbursement during the last 12 months.

We asked each respondent to report categorical
information about how they receive disbursements,
including:

Which types of disbursements they received
during the last 12 months.

The frequency and average amount of the
disbursements.

The methods by which they were paid.

Their overall satisfaction with those
disbursement payment methods.

The definition of “instant payments,” including
an exploration of overall interest in receiving
instant payments.

Demographic characteristics like age, gender,
family size, income, etc.
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I ABOUT

PY'VNTS.Com PYMNTS.com is where the best minds and the best content meet on
the web to learn about “What's Next” in payments and commerce.
Our interactive platform is reinventing the way in which companies in
payments share relevant information about the initiatives that shape
the future of this dynamic sector and make news. Our data and analytics
team includes economists, data scientists and industry analysts who
work with companies to measure and quantify the innovation that is at
the cutting edge of this new world.

Ingo Money is the instant money company. Founded in 2001 with a
mission to digitize the paper check, our push payments technology
enables businesses and banks to disburse instant, safe-to-spend
electronic funds from any source to consumers anywhere through
more than four billion debit, prepaid, credit, private label credit and
mobile wallet accounts. This transformation of traditional payments
helps businesses reduce cost and delays while dramatically improving
the consumer experience.

The Ingo Instant Payments gateway enables companies and banks to
deliver instant, safe-to-spend funds directly into customer accounts.
This “push payments in a box” solution offers industry leading
benefits, including network ubiquity to reach more than four billion
consumer accounts as well as all required compliance and security
checks, through one simple API integration. Ingo Money has funded
over $10 billion in transactions since launch, and completed the first
push payment transaction in the U.S.

Headquartered in Atlanta, you can learn more at www.ingomoney.com.
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I DISCLAIMER I

The PYMNTS.com Disbursement Satisfaction Index™ may be updated periodically. While reasonable efforts are made to keep
the content accurate and up-to-date, PYMNTS.COM: MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, REGARDING THE CORRECTNESS, ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, ADEQUACY, OR RELIABILITY
OF OR THE USE OF OR RESULTS THAT MAY BE GENERATED FROM THE USE OF THE INFORMATION OR THAT THE
CONTENT WILL SATISFY YOUR REQUIREMENTS OR EXPECTATIONS. THE CONTENT IS PROVIDED “AS IS” AND ON AN
“AS AVAILABLE” BASIS. YOU EXPRESSLY AGREE THAT YOUR USE OF THE CONTENT IS AT YOUR SOLE RISK. PYMNTS.
COM SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY FOR ANY INTERRUPTIONS IN THE CONTENT THAT IS PROVIDED AND DISCLAIMS
ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THE CONTENT, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND NON-INFRINGEMENT AND TITLE. SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT
ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF CERTAIN WARRANTIES, AND, IN SUCH CASES, THE STATED EXCLUSIONS DO NOT APPLY.
PYMNTS.COM RESERVES THE RIGHT AND SHOULD NOT BE LIABLE SHOULD IT EXERCISE ITS RIGHT TO MODIFY,
INTERRUPT, OR DISCONTINUE THE AVAILABILITY OF THE CONTENT OR ANY COMPONENT OF IT WITH OR WITHOUT
NOTICE.

PYMNTS.COM SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER, AND, IN PARTICULAR, SHALL NOT BE LIABLE
FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, OR DAMAGES FOR LOST PROFITS, LOSS
OF REVENUE, OR LOSS OF USE, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THE CONTENT, WHETHER SUCH DAMAGES ARISE
IN CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE, TORT, UNDER STATUTE, IN EQUITY, AT LAW, OR OTHERWISE, EVEN IF PYMNTS.COM HAS
BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW FOR THE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY FOR
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, AND IN SUCH CASES SOME OF THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS
DO NOT APPLY. THE ABOVE DISCLAIMERS AND LIMITATIONS ARE PROVIDED BY PYMNTS.COM AND ITS
PARENTS, AFFILIATED AND RELATED COMPANIES, CONTRACTORS, AND SPONSORS, AND EACH OF ITS
RESPECTIVE DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, MEMBERS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, CONTENT COMPONENT PROVIDERS,
LICENSORS, AND ADVISERS.

Components of the content original to and the compilation produced by PYMNTS.COM is the property of PYMNTS.
COM and cannot be reproduced without its prior written permission.

You agree to indemnify and hold harmless, PYMNTS.COM,, its parents, affiliated and related companies, contractors and
sponsors, and each of its respective directors, officers, members, employees, agents, content component providers,
licensors, and advisers, from and against any and all claims, actions, demands, liabilities, costs, and expenses, including,
without limitation, reasonable attorneys’ fees, resulting from your breach of any provision of this Agreement, your
access to or use of the content provided to you, the PYMNTS.COM services, or any third party’s rights, including, but not
limited to, copyright, patent, other proprietary rights, and defamation law. You agree to cooperate fully with PYMNTS.
COM in developing and asserting any available defenses in connection with a claim subject to indemnification by you
under this Agreement.
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